

No. 96132-8

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MATTHEW S. WOODS, Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION, Respondent

---

BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS  
INTERNATIONAL, AGUDATH ISRAEL, BELLEVUE CHRISTIAN  
SCHOOL, CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, CRISTA MINISTRIES,  
ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE  
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, GENERAL CONFERENCE OF  
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS, INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN  
FELLOWSHIP/USA, LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, NORTHSORE  
CHRISTIAN ACADEMY, NORTHWEST UNIVERSITY, SEATTLE  
CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH  
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA, AND WORLD VISION, INC. (U.S.)  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT SEATTLE'S  
UNION GOSPEL MISSION

---

Steven T. McFarland  
*Counsel of Record*  
WSBA No. 11111  
300 I Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C.  
(202) 572-6337  
smcfarla@worldvision.org  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Kimberlee Wood Colby  
Christian Legal Society  
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 894-1087  
kcolby@clsnet.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I. Under Washington’s Constitution, This Court Must “Make Every Effort” to Accommodate Religious Freedom..... 3

    II. The Mission is Entitled to the Exemption in RCW 49.60.040(11) Unless its Application Here is Unconstitutional, But to Hold the Statutory Exemption Unconstitutional as Applied Here Would Directly Contravene Both the Washington Supreme Court’s Decision in *Ockletree* and the United States Supreme Court’s Decision in *Amos*..... 3

        A. Because the Mission’s Employment Decision is Unquestionably “Related to [its] Religious Beliefs or Practices,” the Application of the Exemption Here is Constitutional under *Ockletree*..... 5

        B. To Hold the Exemption Unconstitutional as Applied to the Mission’s Employment Decision Based on its Religious Beliefs and Practices Would Directly Contravene the United States Supreme Court’s Decision in *Amos*..... 10

            1. In *Amos*, the Court Held that the Establishment Clause is not Violated by a Religious Exemption that Allows Religious Nonprofits to Make Employment Decisions Based on Their Religious Beliefs ..... 11

            2. In *Amos*, the Court Rejected Several Basic Premises Underlying the *Ockletree* Dissents’ Conclusion that the Establishment Clause is Violated by RCW 49.60.040(11)’s Exemption of Religious Nonprofit Employers..... 12

                a. An exemption for religious employers that does not include secular employers does not violate the Establishment Clause..... 12

b. An exemption for religious employers but not for secular employers does not offend equal protection principles .....	13
c. An exemption for religious employers that protects both their religious and secular activities does not violate the Establishment Clause.....	14
d. An exemption need not be required by the Free Exercise Clause in order to be constitutional .....	14
e. A religious exemption does not violate the Establishment Clause because it allows religious nonprofits to advance their religion.....	15
3. In <i>Amos</i> , the Court Rejected the Line-Drawing between Religious and Secular Activities Required by the <i>Ockletree</i> Dissents as Risking Violations of the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses .....	16
4. This Case is Controlled by – Indeed the Claim for the Exemption’s Validity is Even Stronger than in – <i>Amos</i> .....	18
III. A Decision Denying Religious Nonprofits Their Right to Make Employment Decisions Based on Their Religious Beliefs Would Have Significant Consequences For Private Religious Education.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bolling v. Superior Court</i> , 16 Wn.2d 373, 133 P.2d 803 (1943) .....	3
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327, 107 S. Ct. 2862, 97 L.Ed.2d 273 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 120 Wn.2d 203, 840 P.2d 174 (1992) .....	3
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Munns v. Martin</i> , 131 Wn.2d 192, 930 P.2d 318 (1997) .....	3
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

### Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. I	
Free Exercise Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Establishment Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
Title VII, 1964 Civil Rights Act, § 702 .....	12, 20
Wash. Const. art. I, § 11 .....	1, 3, 7
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12 .....	7, 11
Washington Law Against Discrimination, RCW 49.60.040(11) .....	<i>passim</i>

## Other Authorities

Thomas C. Berg, <i>Partly Acculturated Religious Activity: A Case for Accommodating Religious Nonprofits</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1431 (2016) .....	6
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Progressive Arguments for Religious Organizational Freedom: Reflections on the HHS Mandate</i> , 21 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 279 (2013).....	6
118 Cong. Rec. 4503 (1972) (statement of Sen. Ervin) .....	12
Deuteronomy 15:11 .....	8
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Do Discretionary Religious Exemptions Violate the Establishment Clause?</i> , 106 Ky. L.J. 603 (2018).....	16
Peter Greer and Chris Horst, <i>Mission Drift</i> (2014) .....	5
Isaiah 58:6 .....	8
Proverbs 29:7 .....	8
Psalms 82:3-4 .....	8
Amelia J. Uelmen, <i>Symposium on Religious Values and Poverty Law: Clients, Lawyers, and Communities</i> .....	10
